

No. 21-16281

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CARA JONES, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case No. 5:19-cv-07016,
Judge Beth Labson Freeman*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

March 4, 2022

Derek L. Shaffer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COPPA’s Statutory Scheme Preempts Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims	4
II. The District Court’s Conclusion Is Consistent With Congress’s Objectives In Enacting COPPA.....	6
A. Congress Deliberately Delegated Enforcement Of COPPA To The FTC And Preempted State Laws Inconsistent With This Scheme	6
B. Preemption Is Central To Congress’s Statutory Scheme	12
C. History Has Shown That COPPA’s Remedial Scheme Has Been Successful.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n. v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Am. Safety Table Co. v. Schreiber</i> , 269 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1959)	17
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Manigault-Johnson v. Google LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3006646 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Metrophones Telecomm. Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	22
<i>West Winds, Inc. v. M.V. Resolute</i> , 720 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
 <u>Statutory Authorities</u> 	
5 U.S.C. § 553	10
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 6502	4, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 6505	4, 5

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....6

Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 312.1 (1999)18

Fed. R. App. P. 291

The Federal Trade Commission’s Implementation of the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 56,391 (Oct. 22, 2019).....18

Treatises

3 Ian C. Ballon, *E-Commerce and Internet Law* § 26.13[2][F] (2020).....18

Legislative Materials

144 Cong. Rec. S8483 (daily ed. July 17, 1998)13

S. 2326, Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 105th Cong. (1998)...7, 8, 9, 13

Privacy in Cyberspace: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms., Trade and Consumer Prot., 105th Cong. (1998)11

Additional Authorities

Alexander E. Reicher & Yan Fang, *FTC Privacy and Data Security Enforcement and Guidance Under Section 5*, 25 No. 2 Competition: J. Anti., UCL & Privacy Sec. St. B. Cal. 89 (2016).....21

Ariel Fox Johnson, *13 Going On 30: An Exploration of Expanding COPPA’s Privacy Protections To Everyone*, 44 Seton Hall Legis. J. 419 (2020)..... 10, 18

Charles Nesson & David Marglin, *The Day the Internet Met the First Amendment: Time and the Communications Decency Act*, 10 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 113 (1996)13

Comments of the Association of National Advertisers on the COPPA Rule Review, at 3 (2019), https://downloads.regulations.gov/FTC-2019-0054-116130/attachment_1.pdf.....19

Corey Ciocchetti, *The Privacy Matrix*, 12 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 245 (2007) 13, 15, 16

Daniel J. Solove & Woodrow Hartzog, *The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 583 (2014) 9, 20, 21

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Privacy Online: A Report to Congress* (1998), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/privacy-online-report-congress/priv-23a.pdf>.....6, 7

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change: Recommendations for Business and Policymakers A-3* (2012), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-report-protecting-consumer-privacyera-rapid-change-recommendations/120326privacyreport.pdf>21

Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP, *U.S. Rep. Castor Reintroduces Kids PRIVACY Act with Updated Provisions*, Nat’l L. Rev. (Aug. 2, 2021) <https://www.natlawreview.com/article/us-rep-castor-reintroduces-kids-privacy-act-updated-provisions>23

Peter S. Menell, *Regulating “Spyware”: The Limitations of State “Laboratories” and the Case for Federal Preemption of State Unfair Competition Laws*, 20 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1363 (2005)..... 14, 16, 17

Senators Markey and Hawley Introduce Bipartisan Legislation to Update Children’s Online Privacy Rules, Senator Ed Markey (March 12, 2019), <https://www.markey.senate.gov/news/press-releases/senators-markey-and-hawley-introduce-bipartisan-legislation-to-update-childrens-online-privacy-rules>.....23

Tony Glosson, Note, *Data Privacy in Our Federalist System*, 67 Fed. Comm. L.J. 409 (2015).....15
